et T ATV
e me=e 5 1
- b o =t - e U

o T 2 e E R Lt

- ‘,,_.' .

-mA
ZReSO U

preeiaEA e=AAL A

S ~ - e SRR
..jl?.:.m.\.:‘.._. i, A ) ¥

o G MmN o i #.\"
18 bbbl & L htd - 480 &

QUAIREM B
(S il 5 FRAP o I

" A 7
Vo kA ie [ A
LS IR I PR T S W

AT E I
IR R il 3 S SN t
SLWA O M SLI IR

O T
ot = FT o iay
i T S L P 5 6 | e Neld o sl

-

LA CAITUTED N MTADA

i

g
LSt Wik

L
P



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

i llea jllalllansy

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and 1 would like to thank to Allah s.w.t for His
consent and blessings to me to finish this thesis completely. Millions of thanks to my
beloved advisor, Madam Faridah Mohd Shah. who has given a very valuable and useful
advice, encouragement and guidance to me, throughout the completion of this research,
working with her, give me the most memorable experiences. Not to forget, | would like to
express my utmost appreciation to my second examiner Prof. Madya Hjh Rosdiana Hj
Sukardi for giving a lot of guidance and moral support in process to complete this thesis.
I would also like to take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to my supervisor
during practical training, Ms. Meme Chressa George and the staff of KIARA College for
giving me relevant ideas, information and assisting me in completing my practical
training. I would therefore like to thank to my family, especially to my dearest parents,
Jamil bin Hj. Munul and Siti Almiah binti Hj. Marali and other family members and
friends for their encouragements, sacrifices, and supports on financially, endless
enthusiasm and positive encouragement. To my colleagues who have participated in
giving positive comments and supporting words in helping me to complete this research.
Last but not least. to all the respondents those spend some time to answer the
questionnaire with sincere responses. Their responses had helped me a lot in doing the

analysis and findings of this research.



TITLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION TO THE RESEARCH

1.0
1.1
k.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1/
1.8

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND OF STUDY
BACKGROUND OF COMPANY
PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
RESEARCH QUESTIONS
SCOPE OF STUDY
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
LIMITATIONS OF STUDY

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE RIVIEW

2.0
2.1

INTRODUCTION
INDEPENDENT VARIABLES
2.1.1  SOCIAL MEDIA

2.1.2 TRADITIONAL MEDIA
2.1.3 TELEMARKETING

PAGE

1l

111
IV
V-VII
VIII

1-3
3-4
4-7



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

2.2

2:3
24

DEPENDNET VARIABLES

2.2.1 STUDENT RECRUITMENT
THEORECTICAL FRAMEWORK
HYPHOTHESES

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 INTRODUCTION
3.1 SOURCE OF DATA
3.1.1 PRIMARY DATA
3.1.2 SECONDARY DATA
3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
3.2.1 DESCRIPTIVE
3.3 SAMPLING
3.3.1 POPULATION
3.3.2 ELEMENTS
3.3.3 SAMPLING FRAME
3.3.4 SAMPLE
3.3.5 SUBIJECTS
3.4 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
3.4.1 SIMPLE RANDOM SAMPLING
3.42 SAMPLE SIZE
3.5 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT
3.5.1 QUESTIONAIRE
3.5.2 LIKERT SCALE
DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION
4.2 RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
4.3  CORRELATION
44  CROSS TABULATION
4.5 DESCRIPTIVES STATISTICS

vi

15-17
17
18

19
19
19
19
19-20
20

20-21
21
21
21
21

21-22

3]
(3]

22
22-23
23-24

25-36
36-39
39-41
41-43
43-44



ABSTRACT

The existence of Private College and Public Universities in Malaysia makes the
institution become tougher competitive to compete for students, particularly with the new
presence of Private College as KIARA College. KIARA College has been almost 3 years
in the Education market. It is under the MASA KIARA Sdn Bhd. With the presence of
KIARA College. they have to work hard at promoting their college and courses by using
the appropriate marketing tools to attract the interest of potential students. In this
situation. an effective marketing tool plays the important role in the recruitment of
students. Thus, the research is to identify The Effectiveness of Marketing Tools toward
the Student Recruitment Implemented in KIARA College. Apart from that, this study is a
descriptive research which the respondents for this study were publics in area Sepanggar
which is from the area of UMS, SULAMAN until UiTM. The total of respondents was
200 respondents. Researcher also used simple random sampling. The researcher used
questionnaires to distribute, to gather all data necessary and findings were analyzed by
use SPSS (Statistic Data Editor). Lastly, the discussion derived from the findings and

researcher suggested some recommendations and suggestion to KIARA COLLEGE.



