

# THE EFFECTIVENESS OF MARKETING TOOLS TOWARD THE STUDENT RECRUITMENT IMPLEMENTED IN KIARA COLLEGE

# SITI NURLIYANA SYAIRAH BINTI JAMIL 2013579775

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITE TEKNOLOGE MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

### بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and I would like to thank to Allah s.w.t for His consent and blessings to me to finish this thesis completely. Millions of thanks to my beloved advisor, Madam Faridah Mohd Shah, who has given a very valuable and useful advice, encouragement and guidance to me, throughout the completion of this research, working with her, give me the most memorable experiences. Not to forget, I would like to express my utmost appreciation to my second examiner Prof. Madya Hjh Rosdiana Hj Sukardi for giving a lot of guidance and moral support in process to complete this thesis. I would also like to take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to my supervisor during practical training, Ms. Meme Chressa George and the staff of KIARA College for giving me relevant ideas, information and assisting me in completing my practical training. I would therefore like to thank to my family, especially to my dearest parents, Jamil bin Hj. Munul and Siti Almiah binti Hj. Marali and other family members and friends for their encouragements, sacrifices, and supports on financially, endless enthusiasm and positive encouragement. To my colleagues who have participated in giving positive comments and supporting words in helping me to complete this research. Last but not least, to all the respondents those spend some time to answer the questionnaire with sincere responses. Their responses had helped me a lot in doing the analysis and findings of this research.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			<b>PAGE</b>
TITLE			I
DECLARATION	II		
LETTER OF TRA	III		
ACKNOWLEDG	IV		
TABLE OF CON	V-VII		
LIST OF FIGURE	VIII		
LIST OF TABLE	IX		
ABSTRACT	X		
CHAPTER 1	INT	RODUCTION TO THE RESEARCH	
	1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1-3
	1.2	BACKGROUND OF COMPANY	3-4
	1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	4-7
	1.4	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	7
	1.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	7
	1.6	SCOPE OF STUDY	8
	1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	8-9
	1.8	LIMITATIONS OF STUDY	10
CHAPTER 2	LIT	ERITURE RIVIEW	
	2.0	INTRODUCTION	11
	2.1	INDEPENDENT VARIABLES	11
		2.1.1 SOCIAL MEDIA	11-13
		2.1.2 TRADITIONAL MEDIA	13-14
		2.1.3 TELEMARKETING	14-15

	2.2	DEPENDNET VARIABLES	15
		2.2.1 STUDENT RECRUITMENT	15-17
	2.3	THEORECTICAL FRAMEWORK	17
	2.4	HYPHOTHESES	18
CHAPTER 3	RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0	INTRODUCTION	19
	3.1	SOURCE OF DATA	19
		3.1.1 PRIMARY DATA	19
		3.1.2 SECONDARY DATA	19
	3.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	19-20
		3.2.1 DESCRIPTIVE	20
	3.3	SAMPLING	20
		3.3.1 POPULATION	20-21
		3.3.2 ELEMENTS	21
		3.3.3 SAMPLING FRAME	21
		3.3.4 SAMPLE	21
		3.3.5 SUBJECTS	21
	3.4	SAMPLING TECHNIQUE	21-22
		3.4.1 SIMPLE RANDOM SAMPLING	22
		3.4.2 SAMPLE SIZE	22
	3.5	RESEARCH INSTRUMENT	22
		3.5.1 QUESTIONAIRE	22-23
		3.5.2 LIKERT SCALE	23-24
CHAPTER 4	DAT	TA ANALYSIS	
	4.1	FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION	25-36
	4.2	RELIABILITY ANALYSIS	36-39
	4.3	CORRELATION	39-41
	4.4	CROSS TABULATION	41-43
	4.5		43-44

### ABSTRACT

The existence of Private College and Public Universities in Malaysia makes the institution become tougher competitive to compete for students, particularly with the new presence of Private College as KIARA College. KIARA College has been almost 3 years in the Education market. It is under the MASA KIARA Sdn Bhd. With the presence of KIARA College, they have to work hard at promoting their college and courses by using the appropriate marketing tools to attract the interest of potential students. In this situation, an effective marketing tool plays the important role in the recruitment of students. Thus, the research is to identify The Effectiveness of Marketing Tools toward the Student Recruitment Implemented in KIARA College. Apart from that, this study is a descriptive research which the respondents for this study were publics in area Sepanggar which is from the area of UMS, SULAMAN until UiTM. The total of respondents was 200 respondents. Researcher also used simple random sampling. The researcher used questionnaires to distribute, to gather all data necessary and findings were analyzed by use SPSS (Statistic Data Editor). Lastly, the discussion derived from the findings and researcher suggested some recommendations and suggestion to KIARA COLLEGE.